
 

 
 
The public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private. Copies of reports can be made available in other formats upon 
request  

 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 
 
Tuesday, 4 July 2023 
7.00 pm, Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: Charlotte Dale (020 8314 8286) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 
 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meetings held on 21 February 2023 and 

29 March 2023 
 

1 - 8 

2.   Declaration of interests 
 

9 - 12 

3.   Scrutiny Work Programme 2023-24 
 

13 - 24 

4.   Establishment of Task and Finish Groups 
 

25 - 42 

5.   Good Developer Engagement Protocol 
 

43 - 56 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
The public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private. Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on 
request.. 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 4 July 2023.  
 
Jeremy Chambers, Monitoring Officer 

Monday 26 June 2023 
 
  

Members  

Councillor Mark Ingleby  

Councillor Ese Erheriene (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Chris Best  

Councillor Joan Millbank  

Councillor Stephen Penfold  

Councillor James Rathbone  

Councillor James Royston  

Councillor Rudi Schmidt (Chair)  

Councillor Luke Sorba  

Councillor Liam Shrivastava  
  

   



 

 

 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 21 February 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 

 
PRESENT:  Councillors Mark Ingleby (Chair), Ese Erheriene (Vice-Chair), 
Yemisi Anifowose, Chris Best, Natasha Burgess, Will Cooper, Laura Cunningham, 
Sian Eiles, Billy Harding, Stephen Hayes, Mark Jackson, Liz Johnston-Franklin, 
Ayesha Lahai-Taylor, Jack Lavery, Aisha Malik-Smith, Joan Millbank, Hilary Moore, 
John Muldoon, Rachel Onikosi, Rosie Parry, Stephen Penfold, James Rathbone, 
Rudi Schmidt, Aliya Sheikh, Luke Warner and Carol Webley-Brown 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Eva Kestner, James Royston, Luke Sorba and Susan Wise 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Charlotte Dale (Head of Scrutiny and Policy), Natacha Israel (Local 
and Regional Government Liaison Lead) (Thames Water), Carl Leadbetter (Head of 
South Region Wastewater) (Thames Water), Dr Catherine Mbema (Director of Public 
Health) (London Borough of Lewisham), Simon Moore (Head of London Planning) 
(Thames Water) and Martin Padley (London Water Director) (Thames Water) 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2022 

 
1.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2022 

be agreed as an accurate record of proceedings, subject to the inclusion of 
Councillor Moore’s apologies. 

 
2. Declaration of Interests 

 
2.1  RESOLVED: That the following non-prejudicial declaration of interest be 

noted: 

 Councillor Onikosi is a non-executive director of the Consumer Council 
for Water, an independent body representing water consumers in 
England and Wales.  

 
3. Cost of Living programme - Update 

 
3.1 Catherine Mbema spoke to the Committee about the Council’s cost of living 

programme, providing updates on the Food Justice Action Plan and Food 
Justice Alliance; the provision of energy advice including signposting to the 
GLA Warmer Homes Grant; maximising residents’ income streams via 
housing benefit, pension credits and the council tax reduction scheme; the 
debt triage service; and the warm welcomes programme. 

 
3.2 Councillors Best, Warner and Lahai-Taylor provided updates on the scrutiny 

carried out by the Healthier Communities, Children & Young People and 
Safer, Stronger Communities Select Committees respectively. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 

 
 
 

2 

 Members of the Healthier Communities Select Committee felt that 
the warm welcomes scheme in libraries had been varied in its 
success, but there had been some very good activities on offer. The 
“welcome” element of the scheme was clearly very important to 
residents. 

 The Children and Young People Select Committee had considered 
reports on the cost of living crisis; heard from invited guests; and 
gone on relevant visits. Some of the testimony they had heard had 
been very moving, and in some cases harrowing. Many parents and 
children were suffering considerably and were living in poverty, and 
radical action was clearly needed to address this scandal. 

 The Safer, Stronger Communities Select Committee had looked at 
the crisis from an equalities perspective and had considered work to 
map the activities taking place across the Local Strategic Partnership 
to support Lewisham’s diverse residents in these difficult times. 

 
3.3 In response to questions from the Committee, the following key points were 

noted: 

 The assessment process for VCS organisations to apply for grant 
funding to run activities to support residents should not be too 
onerous, in order that smaller grass roots organisations who were 
well placed to provide high impact interventions were not 
disadvantaged. The process should be transparent and easy to 
access, but there would need to be some criteria to ensure the 
funding was used effectively. Officers would look into how smaller 
groups could receive assistance with completing applications. 

 Officers were using an equalities screening tool to ensure help was 
being targeted at those most in need of support. The evaluation 
process would also take equalities into account. 

 It was likely that there would be further scrutiny of the cost of living 
programme by the Committee in the new municipal year. 

 
3.4 RESOLVED: That the updates provided be noted. 
 

4. Thames Water 
 
4.1 The Chair introduced the item and welcomed the guests from Thames 

Water to the meeting: Martin Padley, London Water Director; Simon Moore; 
Head of London Planning; Carl Leadbetter - Head of South Region 
Wastewater; and Natacha Israel - Local and Regional Government Liaison 
Lead. 

 
4.2 It was agreed that the two Cabinet Members present, Councillors Bell and 

Krupski, could ask questions with the consent of the Committee. 
 
4.3 A comprehensive presentation was provided by Thames Water, a copy of 

which has been included with the agenda papers. Thames Water accepted 
that performance needed to improve and activity to achieve this included: 

 Increasing the number of repair teams to 192 

 Improving communication with customers and partners 

Page 2



 

 
 
 

3 

 Instituting a new emergency response process 

 Replacing 26% of water mains since 2000 based on condition (it was 
noted that age was not only factor in whether a mains failed, soil 
condition amongst other things also influenced the rate of degradation) 

 Proactively checking valves at least every 5 years. 
 

4.4 The following key points were noted in response to questions from 
Members:  

 

 Whilst Thames Water was looking to recruit more engineers, it was a 
competitive market and the company was finding it difficult to attract 
applicants despite generous rates of pay (it was noted that Thames 
Water paid slightly above the market rate). 

 The vast majority of residents who had a smart meter fitted saw a 
reduction in their bills. However, customers were allowed to go back to 
unmetered bills after one year if they wished to. 

 Ensuring the right level of water pressure in the water system was 
complex. If set too high, the likelihood of bursts increased, too low and 
there were customer complaints, as showers etc were ineffective. It was 
noted that high rise properties could be fitted with boosters if water 
pressure was an issue.  

 Although Thames Water had made significant profits recently, Martin 
Padley reported that Thames Water tended to oscillate between large 
profits and large losses as it was fund
[...]
excavations are open in relation to both planned and 
unplanned events. 

2. Ensure that the improvement plan includes allocating sufficient resource to 
deal with emergencies, as when emergency events occur concurrently there 
are regularly significant delays in attendance. 

3. Ensure that all planned and unplanned activity is clearly communicated to 
businesses and residents. 

Page 4



 

 
 
 

5 

4. Ensure that the compensation policy for businesses and residents affected 
by water leaks is clear and accessible. 

5. Commit to working with the Council to: 
- deliver required improvements to its emergency response 
- produce and deliver costed, joint investment plans for managing 
surface water, based on detailed local risk maps and modelling going 
forwards - in line with National Infrastructure Commission recommendations 
for 2025 and the need for locally agreed targets* 
- ensure that Lewisham benefits from its social value policy and that 
the benefits are in line with agreed priorities, including apprenticeship 
opportunities. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 9.32 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
*The Government has not yet responded to the National Infrastructure Commission recommendations and some of the 
recommendations might require changes to current flood risk management arrangements. Whilst the council will engage in 
making plans for the management of surface water this does not currently equate to having responsibility to fund the 
infrastructure where risk exists.  

 

Page 5



 

 

 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 29 March 2023 at 7.50 pm 
 

 
PRESENT:  Councillors Rudi Schmidt (Chair), Chris Best, Joan Millbank, 
Stephen Penfold, James Rathbone, James Royston, Luke Sorba and Mark Ingleby 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Ese Erheriene and Liam Shrivastava 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Emma Aye-Kumi (Head of Governance and Co
[...]
ent (new responsibilities 2025) Standard item
CP6

Information items, briefings, visits

East London Bio-Gas visit Visit CP6

Lewisham Gateway visit Visit CP2,4,6

Local Plan Briefing Information All

Annual parking report Information CP6

Environmental crime enforcement team update Information CP6

Biodiversity action plan update Information CP6

Parks and Open Spaces Strategy Annual Monitoring Report Information CP6

Reduction and recycling plan Information CP6

Employment, jobs and skills Information CP6

Sustainable Development Select Committee work plan 2023-24

P
age 24



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. The intention of this item is for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to establish 
three time limited Task and Finish Groups (TFGs) and agree the membership of 
each body. The TFGs will aim to end by 31 March 2024 (so last for approximately 
9 months). However TFGs are intended to be a flexible resource and, following 
the scoping process, it may become clear that the proposed TFGs require less or 
more time. TFGs cannot last longer than 12 months. 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 Members are asked to agree that: 
 
(a) Three time limited task and finish groups are established to look at improving 

scrutiny; private renters; and youth provision. 
 

(b) The following memberships for each group are agreed: 
 

The Establishment of Task and Finish Groups 

Date: 4 July 2023 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Director of Law and Corporate Governance (Head of Scrutiny and 
Policy) 

 

Outline and recommendations 

The purpose of this item is for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to establish 
three time limited Task and Finish Groups and agree the membership of each body.  

Page 25

Agenda Item 4



  

 
 
 
Improving Scrutiny 

 

1. Cllr Mark Jackson (nominated Chair) 
2. Cllr Sian Eiles 
3. Cllr Mark Ingleby 
4. Cllr James Rathbone 
5. Cllr Aliya Sheikh 

 

Private Renters 
 

1. Cllr Will Cooper (nominated Chair) 
2. Cllr Bill Brown 
3. Cllr Jack Lavery 
4. Cllr Rosie Parry 
5. Cllr Sakina Sheikh 

 
Youth Provision 

 

1. Cllr Edison Huynh (nominated Chair) 
2. Cllr Yemisi Anifowose 
3. Cllr Laura Cunningham 
4. Cllr Oana Olaru 
5. Cllr Hau-Yu Tam 

 
(The membership of any TFG looking at an education matter is open to the 

statutory parent governor and diocesan representatives. Not all representatives 

have responded to the invitation to become a member of the Youth Provision TFG 

yet, their membership will be confirmed at the meeting.) 
 

3. Policy context 

3.1 The three TFGs will support the Council’s corporate priorities (outlined in the 
current Corporate Strategy 2022-26), in particular: 

 Quality Housing (including supporting private tenants) 

 Children and Young People (including enabling all children to thrive) 

 Open Lewisham (including actively engaging with our communities). 
 

3.2 The proposed Scrutiny TFG will build on previous policy work including the Local 
Democracy Review; the scrutiny review that followed that work and established 
TFGs; and the more recent LGA Peer Review; and constitution review.  
 

3.3 The proposed Private Renters TFG is closely linked to the commitment in the 
corporate strategy to “provide more support to renters through further landlord 
licensing and enforcement of poorly managed homes, holding landlords to 
account and giving a voice to renters across the borough” 

 

Page 26



  

3.4 The proposed Youth Provision TFG has links to the Council’s emerging youth 
strategy and the play strategy. 
 

4. Task and Finish Groups 

4.1 It has been agreed that: 

 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee will agree which TFGs should be 

established and their duration; but TFGs will not last longer than 12 months. 

 Each TFG will meet at least twice in public (one meeting to scope out the work 

required and one to agree a final report and recommendations). 

 Evidence will be collected in between form
[...]
oint sub-committees, to be 
known as task and finish groups which will exist for a period of no less than 3 
months, nor more than 12 months from the date of their creation.  It further adds 
that “Any task and finish group shall consist of 5 members and be established for 
the purpose of examining a particular issue in depth.  The terms of reference of 
any task and finish group shall be agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee which shall also appoint members to it.” 

9. Equalities implications 

9.1. The delivery of the Council’s equalities objectives is to be achieved through the 
delivery of all of the Council’s strategies, plans and procedures. As such, scrutiny 
bodies, when planning their work and scrutinising items, bear in mind the delivery 

Page 29



  

of the Council’s equality objectives. 

9.2. Scrutiny tries to make sure that its work reflects the diversity of Lewisham’s 
communities and that the views of residents are fairly represented in scrutiny 
processes. Any recommendations arising from scrutiny work support the 
Council’s corporate strategy and reflect the needs of local residents. 

9.3. The proposed TFGs will specifically consider matters of equality. As noted in the 
proformas put forward by Members: 

The scrutiny task and finish group will seek to ensure that the council’s decisions 
are more representative and reflective of the needs of the borough’s diverse 
communities.  

As part of their investigation into the private rented sector, Members will ensure 
that their engagement reflects the demographics (including socio-economic 
position) of Lewisham renters.The group will also consider how to protect renters 
from discrimination (the Equality Act provides protection to people from direct, 
indirect, harassment and victimisation discrimination, and this applies to private 
landlords and letting agents).  

Good youth provison can help young people feel included in their local area and 
enable them to better access the support
[...]
 

Page 50



  

6.20. Case studies of best practice as seen in the Westminster guidance are 
considered useful in giving the guidance real life application and context.  

6.21. The Parklife Project, although not related to a development proposal, 
provides a valuable case study into the use of creative tools and 
methodologies that enable the participation of those who do not usually 
take part in consultation.  It is also a useful example of how valuable 
discussions are about existing places with those who have local ‘ownership’ 
of them to then inform approaches. This is a method of engagement that 
isn’t focussed on seeking views on a project that has been prepared but 
instead empowers local people to form their views and share them to help 
shape their environment and articulate the outcomes that they want to see.  
It is also an important means of recognising the value of our existing places 
to the community and their feelings about it. 

 

7. Panel discussion 

7.1. Three external organisations have been invited to attend to share their 
experience of resident engagement in planning developments at the pre-
application stage: 

 

Jon Watson and Kate Honey, Landsec 

7.2. Landsec is a developer which aims to build and invest in buildings, spaces 
and partnerships to create sustainable places and connect communities. 
They are one of the largest real estate companies in Europe, with a portfolio 
of retail, leisure, workspace and residential hubs.  

 

Rod Gonggrijp, Community Plan for Holloway 

7.3. Rod is chair of the campaign group which is working to ensure the needs of 
the community are at the heart of the Holloway Prison redevelopment. 

 

George Perfect, Terrapin Group 

7.4. George Perfect is an Account Director at The Terrapin Group. The Terrapin 
Group works across public affairs and stakeholder relations, supporting 
property and development businesses to engage with stakeholders at all 
levels across London, the South East and beyond. 

 

[...]
Lawyer 

19.2. 02083146784 –  Paula.Young@lewisham.gov.uk  

 

Page 56

mailto:Michael.forrester@lewisham.gov.uk
mailto:Shola.Ojo@lewisham.gov.uk
mailto:%20Paula.Young@lewisham.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meetings held on 21 February 2023 and 29 March 2023
	OSCDraftMinutes29.03.23

	2 Declaration of interests
	3 Scrutiny Work Programme 2023-24
	AppendixA1CYP Work Programme 2023-24
	AppendixA2HCSC Work Programme 2023-24
	AppendixA3HSC Work Programme 2023-24
	AppendixA4SDSC work programme 2023-24

	4 Establishment of Task and Finish Groups
	Item4AppendixATFG 23-24 Improving Scrutiny Pro Forma
	Item4AppendixBTFG 23-24 Private Renters Pro Forma
	Item4AppendixCTFG 23-24 Youth Provision Pro Forma

	5 Good Developer Engagement Protocol



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 4 July 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 

IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Mark Ingleby, Chris Best, Joan Millbank, 
Stephen Penfold, James Rathbone, James Royston, Rudi Schmidt (Chair) and 
Liam Shrivastava   

 
ALSO JOINING THE MEETING VIRTUALLY: Councillor Ese Erheriene (Vice-Chair) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Luke Sorba 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Charlotte Dale (Head of Scrutiny and Policy), Michael Forrester (Major 
and Strategic Projects Manager), Emma Talbot (Director of Planning), Rod Gongriip 
(Community Plan for Holloway), Kate Honey (Landsec) and Jon Watson (Landsec) 
 
ALSO PRESENT VIRTUALLY: Councillor Aliya Sheikh, Councillor Luke Warner, George 
Perfect and Nick Fenwick 
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the purposes 
of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the requirements of s85 
Local Government Act 1972 
 
1. Minutes of the meetings held on 21 February 2023 and 29 March 2023 

 
1.1  RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 21 February and 29 

March 2023 be agreed as accurate records of proceedings. 
 

2. Declaration of interests 
 
2.1 None declared 
 

3. Scrutiny Work Programme 2023-24 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the Select Committee work programmes for 2023/24 be 

agreed. 
 

4. Establishment of Task and Finish Groups 
 
4.1 RESOLVED: That three proposed task and finish groups be established with 

the following memberships: 
 

Improving Scrutiny 
 



 

 
 
 

2 

1. Cllr Mark Jackson (nominated Chair) 
2. Cllr Sian Eiles 
3. Cllr Mark Ingleby 
4. Cllr James Rathbone 
5. Cllr Aliya Sheikh 

 

Private Renters 
1. Cllr Will Cooper (nominated Chair) 
2. Cllr Bill Brown 
3. Cllr Jack Lavery 
4. Cllr Rosie Parry 
5. Cllr Sakina Sheikh 
 

Youth Provision 
1. Cllr Edison Huynh (nominated Chair) 
2. Cllr Yemisi Anifowose 
3. Cllr Laura Cunningham 
4. Cllr Oana Olaru 
5. Cllr Hau-Yu Tam 

 
5. Good Developer Engagement Protocol 

 
5.1 The Chair introduced the item and reminded Members and guests that this 

item concerned resident engagement at the pre-application stage and that 
Lewisham hoped to produce a good practice guide for developers, with input 
from the Committee.  

 
5.2 Emma Talbot, Director of Planning, was welcomed to the meeting and it was 

noted that Michael Forrester, Head of Development Management, and Nick 
Fenwick, Interim Director of Planning, were also in attendance. 

 
5.3 It was noted that although the pre-application period was important and a 

point where consultation with residents could be particularly meaningful, 
there was no requirement on developers to carry out any engagement at this 
stage. It was hoped that the developer protocol would encourage meaningful 
pre-application consultation and provide a guide on how to do it well. 

 

5.4 The Chair welcomed the following external guests to the meeting and asked 
each organisation to provide an initial introduction to the Committee on the 
aims of their organisation in this area: 

 

 Jon Watson and Kate Honey, Landsec 

 Rod Gongriip, Community Plan for Holloway  

 George Perfect, Terrapin Group 

 
5.5 The following points were made by the guests 
 
  Kate Honey 

 Landsec’s Community Charter outlines its commitment to residents (and 



 

 
 
 

3 

employee bonuses are linked to demonstrating fulfilment of the charter) 

 Landsec wants to create places that people want to live in and use; and 
high-quality engagement and consultation at all stages is crucial to this 
aim 
 
Jon Watson 

 Landsec’s Community Charter is being delivered in Lewisham and it is 
important that engagement consideres breadth (enough residents 
engaged to produce meaningful data) and depth (quality feedback 
provided by specific cohorts of residents) 

 Landsec has a Design Champion group for Lewisham Town centre (there 
were 300 applications for 16 places) and these residents are paid for their 
input 

 Paying people for their time helps remove some of the barriers to 
participation (including paying for childcare and travel)  

 Using local partners is important in ensuring representation and making 
sure that feedback reflects the diversity of local communities 

 Understanding the demographics of a local area is very important 
including understanding any language or cultural barriers 

 
Rod Gongriip 

 Community Plan for Holloway was set up to ensure that the redevelopment 

of the former Holloway Prison site took into consideration the needs of 

local residents 

 The closure of the site had created a big impact locally in terms of 

employment 

 Early engagement funded by the Centre for Crime and Justice reached 900 

people via an online survey, door to door questioning and a stall at the 

local shopping centre – this revealed that the number one priority for the 

site was affordable housing, then green space, then services for women 

 Community Plan for Holloway is not a campaigning group but facilitates 

others in having their voice heard 

 It is funded from a variety of sources and employs three full time staff 

 The resulting engagement has had a significant impact on the proposals 

 The planning permission that has been granted involves 42% social 

housing on the site 

George Perfect 

 Terrapin is a public affairs consultancy assisting developers with 
consultation and engagement involving residents, businesses and 
community groups 

 Engagement must be accessible, all emails and calls must be responded 
to and there should always be in person meetings with preferably some 
one-on-one meetings 

 The loudest voices do not always represent the whole community 

 Consultation must continue throughout, including the build out stage 

 It can be helpful to use experts to run some engagement such as heritage 
workshops to ensure feedback is meaningful 

 Consultation and engagement must produce meaningful and tangible 



 

 
 
 

4 

outcomes and residents must understand how they are influencing the 
scheme – so this must be relayed back  to them in a succinct easy-to-
understand way 
 

5.6 The Committee asked the expert guests a number of questions and the 

following key points were made: 

 

 Early engagement is good for developers – it is important market research 

and helps developers create better places 

 For large developments, early meanwhile interventions are useful as they 

benefit residents and can assist with engagement 

 It is useful to start with a relatively ‘blank piece of paper’ but any site 

constraints / ‘red lines’ need to be clearly articulated to residents, together 

with a clear explanation of any trade offs (e.g. if you want X you might not 

get Y etc) 

 Most residents think engagement is boring and those with the loudest voice 

can dominate interaction so it is important to engage in ways which don’t 

feel like engagement (such as via an activity – at People’s Day there was 

the option to make a t-shirt and engagement happened naturally as the t-

shirt was being made; after work art activities and other immersive 

experiences also work well) and employ a range of methods (e.g. use lego 

to demonstrate heights and massing, use a social media takeover to 

engage young people) 

 Being accessible and visible is important, along with feeding back (“you 

said, we did”) 

 Using the local voluntary and community sector (VCS) can be beneficial, 

they can offer advice on who to engage and how – and assist with the 

engagement process itself (however the VCS is not a free resource, they 

should be compensated for their time, and you need to safeguard the VCS 

from being seen as ‘working for the developer’) 

 Specific consultants can also be used who ideally represent the community 

they are consulting 

 Linking into existing campaigns and programmes can help, for example 

offering funding in exchange for some engagement time 

 Social media is important, for major developments residents expect there to 

be relevant social media accounts 

 Lewisham’s Young Mayor and advisors are a useful resource in terms of 

engaging young people (who tend to be particularly concerned about a 

development’s impact on employment, skills, sustainability, biodiversity) 

 Collecting equalities monitoring information is important to ensure that 

engagement is representative of local communities 

 Honesty, transparency and timely feedback is key – developers sometimes 

want to delay bad news and this is not helpful 

 Residents need to be made aware of and understand the relationship 

between the council and the developer and their specific roles and 

responsibilities 

 Landsec runs a Design Champion Group in Lewisham – this involved 20 

local residents applying to be part of the group (with positive action taken 



 

 
 
 

5 

to ensure the selected group was representative of the local community) in 

return for being paid for their time (London Living Wage) and expenses 

(transport and childcare) – they were briefed on design codes and the 

masterplan before starting and their input has had tangible outcomes 

 The Design Champion Group’s remit has now expanded and they provide 

input on a wide range of issues including, most recently, the meanwhile 

use of a car park 

 Social value is important and the Catford Conversations work on 

commonplace was a good example of achieving this (starting with 

something as basic as what residents like and don’t like about an area, 

before moving onto what they want the development to achieve for them) 

 It is important that Developers are familiar with the Planning framework and 

relevant council priorities and strategies and the Planning team are good 

at relaying this information to developers and working with relevant teams 

within the Council (for example, ensuring that teams such as the local 

assemblies team, who can provide relevant community insight, are 

engaged) 

 The tension between the public progression of an application and the 

developer’s conversations with planners has to be recognised, as it is not 

possible to go public with everything immediately – however it is important 

to try to move all stakeholders ahead at the same time 

 

5.7 The following points were noted in relation to Community Plan for Holloway: 

 Community Plan for Holloway is a very structured way of helping residents 

respond to developments - independently funded and with an oversight 

board – with the aim of facilitating feedback, not providing it themselves 

 It has worked hard at its relationship with Peabody, the developer of the 

prison site, to demonstrate its worth 

 It ran an Architects Working Group which allowed residents to look in detail 

at the plans and translate them into everyday language for wider residents 

 

5.8 It was noted that in relation to the Lewisham Town Centre development five 

core themes had come through via the engagement: 

- A mix of shops, leisure and eating venues was favoured 

- Safety was important 

- Local job creation was essential 

- There should be community infrastructure 

- There needed to be green space (the number one priority) 

The next stage in the development was the design phase. 

 

5.9 The Director of Planning emphasised the importance of the protocol being 

scalable and being feasible, whilst setting a high bar. 

 
5.10 Standing orders were suspended to allow the item to be concluded. 

 



 

 
 
 

6 

5.11 RESOLVED: That the following recommendations be made in relation to the 
good practice guide for developers for pre-application resident engagement, 
being produced by the Planning team: 

 
1. Equalities must play a central role in pre-application engagement. 

 The guide should set the expectation that proportionate EAAs should be 
carried out on the proposals. 

 The engagement plan should seek to ensure that the engagement reflects 
the make-up of the affected communities. 

 Seldom heard groups should be specifically consulted 

 The guide should ask developers to engage in equalities monitoring where 
it is possible, especially to ensure smaller working groups are 
representative 

 The Fairer Lewisham duty should inform equalities monitoring to ensure 
social economic background is considered alongside protected 
characteristics 

 Local organisations with specialised knowledge of the local area should be 
engaged to ensure participation is high quality and representative. 

 

2. The guide should ask developers to see themselves in partners in our aim to 

build community and empower residents with the skills, knowledge and tools 

which will enable them to take part in local decision making beyond the 

engagement process including understanding the planning framework and 

associated rules, which can be difficult to comprehend. 

 

3. The guide should make it clear that engagement has to be meaningful. 

Developers must be willing to allow residents to influence the application in a 

tangible way, and any developer ‘red lines’ should be clear from the outset. 

 

4. The guide should differentiate between different scales of development and 

different levels of impact; and suggest different levels of engagement based 

on scale and impact: with developers of larger, more complex developments 

encouraged to carry out larger, more in-depth engagement. The most 

affected residents should be engaged most intensively. 

 

5. The guide should articulate that engagement should be accessible to as wide 

a range of people as possible; aim to meet the engagement preferences of 

local residents; and not involve an onerous time commitment – consideration 

should be given to taking a creative approach. 

 

6. The guide should encourage developers to take a social value approach 

which asks open ended questions about what residents value and what they 

want, to help identify residents’ feelings and aspirations for their area. 

 

7. The guide should acknowledge potential barriers to engagement and suggest 

ways in which these might be overcome (e.g. digital exclusion, 

childcare/caring responsibilities, language barriers etc) 

 



 

 
 
 

7 

8. The guide should include (a) template early engagement strategies which 

can be used by developers and (b) case studies showcasing successful pre-

application engagements that have utilised a range of different engagement 

models with an articulation of their benefits.  

 

9. The guide should establish a framework for developers engaging with the 
planning team (and through them, other relevant council teams) and the 
council’s formal strategies and priorities, in order to gain both local and 
borough wide insights. The principle of “we come to you” in engagement is 
important, and Community Development Officers have valuable local 
experience and can highlight to the Planning team local organisations and 
groups, including the voluntary & community sector, who can play an 
important part in the engagement (providing information on “who, when and 
where”).  Some proposed developments may benefit from being considered 
at local assembly meetings as part of the engagement process. 

 

10. The guide should look to ensure that, as a result of resident engagement, 

residents understand the distinction, and relationship, between the council 

and developers. 

 

11. The guide should make clear that good engagement is important so it should 
be properly funded in order to (a) enable early discussions; (b) allow time for 
feedback to be given to the community on how their points have been 
responded to; and (c) allow for the preparation of a report on the engagement 
activities to form part of the eventual planning submission. 

 

12. The planning team should investigate whether it is feasible to create a 

community engagement post to assist local engagement on behalf of 

developers for a fee. 

 

13. Developers should consult residents on whether the land they have 

purchased for development has meanwhile use potential and could be 

utilised by local residents, groups and businesses for creative and community 

projects with social value outcomes prior to its redevelopment. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 21:52 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


